Decision No. 35883

RK

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SACRAMENTO NORTHERN RAILWAY for authority to discontinue the operation of street car service within and between the cities of Marysville, in the County of Yuba, and Yuba City, in the County of Sutter, State of California.

BY THE COMMISSION:

) Application No. 24554

OPIGIMAL

SECOND ORDER AMENDING ORDER

At the request of the Conservation Division, War Production

Board, and for good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition (3) of Part I of the order in Decision No. 34969, dated January 27, 1942, reading as follows:

"(3) Sacramento Northern Railway shall not remove, or allow to be removed, any tracks, overhead trolley, or appurtenances thereto, nor dispose of or dismantle the passenger equipment involved herein, until further order of this Commission."

be and it is hereby amended to read as follows:

(3) Sacramento Northern Railway

(a) is authorized to remove, or cause to be removed any or all tracks, overhead trolley, or appurtenances there to over which no service of any kind is now being rendered in the cities of Marysville and Yuba City.

(b) shall not dispose of or dismantle the passenger equipment involved in Decision No. 34969, until further order of this Commission.

In all other respects Decision No. 34969 and the amendment

thereto, Decision No, 35036, shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at the augulas, Celifornia, this 20 th day of

October, 1942.

Commissioners